2023 2022

 KD KD

Properties under development 13,231,106 13,182,617

Developed properties 13,005,438 12,987,272

 ──────── ────────

 26,236,544 26,169,889

 ════════ ════════

Geographic concentration of the underling investment properties as follows:

 2023 2022

 KD KD

State of Kuwait  19,972,000 19,914,000

Other countries 6,264,544 6,255,889

 ──────── ────────

 26,236,544 26,169,889

 ════════ ════════

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables show an analysis of the fair values of investment property recognised in the statement of financial

position by level of the fair value measurement hierarchy:

 2023 2022

 KD KD

Market comparable method – Level 2 13,523,408 13,474,530

Income capitalisation method – Level 3 12,713,136 12,695,359

 ──────── ────────

 26,236,544 26,169,889

 ════════ ════════

A quantitative sensitivity analysis is, as shown below:

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions underlying the

valuation of investment properties.

Significant unobservable valuation input (Level 2)

 Range

 Changes in

assumptions Effect on fair value

 2023 2022   2023 2022

 KD KD   KD KD

Price per square meter 949 945  ±5% 676,170 673,727

Significant unobservable valuation inputs (Level 3)

 Range  Sensitivity used Effect on fair value

 2023 2022   2023 2022

 KD KD   KD KD

Average rent 13.86 14.52  ± 5% 635,657 634,768

Capitalisation rate 7.70% 8.22%  ± 50 basis point (605,386) (604,540)

Occupancy rate 100% 100%  - 5% (635,657) (634,768)

Al Madar Investment Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

28

8 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of items categorised within Level 3

between the beginning and the end of the reporting period:

 2023 2022

 KD KD

As at 1 January 12,695,359 6,089,867

Recognised upon revocation of sale contract -   6,381,900

Capital expenditure on owned property -   4,240